

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

THEODORE NICKEL,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

No. 11-1158

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

No. 11-1419

WISCONSIN STATE CIRCUIT COURT FOR  
DANE COUNTY; THEODORE NICKEL,  
Commissioner of Insurance of the State of Wisconsin,  
As Rehabilitator of the Segregated Account of  
Ambac Assurance Corporation;  
AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF WISCONSIN COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE  
AND AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION**

---

FOLEY & LARDNER LLP  
Michael B. Van Sicklen  
Naikang Tsao  
Matthew R. Lynch  
150 East Gilman Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 257-5035

*Attorneys for the Wisconsin Commissioner  
of Insurance, as Court-Appointed  
Rehabilitator of the Segregated Account of  
Ambac Assurance Corporation*

STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP  
Daniel W. Stolper  
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900  
Post Office Box 1784  
Madison, Wisconsin 53701  
(608) 259-2620

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP  
Henry J. Ricardo  
Emily L. Saffitz  
1301 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 259-8000

*Attorneys for Ambac Assurance Corporation*

Appellate Court No: 11-1158; 11-1419

Short Caption: Theodore Nickel v. United States; United States v. Wisconsin State Circuit Court for Dane County

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
I. Appeal No. 11-1158.....	1
II. Appeal No. 11-1419.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. The Insurer Rehabilitation Proceeding.....	5
1. Ambac and its deterioration .....	5
2. The Commissioner’s regulatory choices.....	7
3. The segregated account solution.....	9
4. Protecting the segregated account approach from unfairness .....	13
5. The possibility of a material tax claim.....	14
6. The Plan confirmation hearings .....	17
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	18
A. The Removal And Remand Of The Rehabilitation Proceeding.....	18
B. The United States’ State Court Appeal And Its Federal Suit Against The Rehabilitation Court, The Commissioner And Ambac.....	19
C. The Present Status Of The Rehabilitation And The Disputed Tax Claim.....	20

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 21

ARGUMENT ..... 21

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE UNITED STATES’ CHALLENGES TO THE STATE COURT REHABILITATION PROCEEDING ..... 24

    A. The McCarran-Ferguson Act ..... 24

    B. Wisconsin Law Governing Insurer Delinquency Proceedings ..... 26

    C. The Three-Part McCarran-Ferguson Test For Applying Reverse-Preemption Is Satisfied ..... 27

        1. The federal jurisdictional statutes at issue do not “specifically relate” to the business of insurance ..... 28

        2. The state insurer delinquency statutes were enacted to regulate the business of insurance..... 31

        3. Application of the federal jurisdictional statutes would “impair” the insurer delinquency statutes ..... 35

II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT, EVEN IF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION EXISTED, IT SHOULD ABSTAIN FROM DECIDING THE UNITED STATES’ ATTACKS ON THE REHABILITATION PROCEEDING..... 46

    A. *Burford* Abstention..... 46

    B. The Elements Of *Burford* Abstention Are Met Here ..... 48

III. THE UNITED STATES’ REQUEST THAT THIS COURT RESOLVE MERITS ISSUES IN THIS JURISDICTIONAL APPEAL SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 55

CONCLUSION ..... 59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Am. Deposit Corp. v. Schacht*,  
84 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1996) .....25

*AmSouth Bank v. Dale*,  
386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 44-45

*Appleton Papers, Inc. v. Home Indem. Co.*,  
2000 WI App 104, 235 Wis. 2d 39, 612 N.W.2d 760 ..... 45-46

*Autry v. Nw. Premium Servs., Inc.*,  
144 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 1998) .....25, 27, 31, 35

*Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson*,  
517 U.S. 25 (1996).....29

*Barnhardt Marine Ins., Inc. v. New Eng. Int’l Sur. of Am., Inc.*,  
961 F.2d 529 (5th Cir. 1992) .....47

*Bedrossian v. Nw. Mem’l Hosp.*,  
409 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2005) .....56

*Blackhawk Heating & Plumbing Co. v. Geeslin*,  
530 F.2d 154 (7th Cir. 1976) .....53

*Burford v. Sun Oil Co.*,  
319 U.S. 315 (1943)..... *passim*

*Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs*,  
367 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2004) .....57

*Cavel Int’l, Inc. v. Madigan*,  
500 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 10

*Corcoran v. Universal Reins. Corp.*,  
713 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 33-34, 39-40

*Costle v. Fremont Indem. Co.*,  
839 F. Supp. 265 (D. Vt. 1993) .....44

*Covington v. Sun Life of Can. (U.S.) Holdings, Inc.*,  
 No. C-2-00-069, 2000 WL 33964592 (S.D. Ohio May 17, 2000) ..... 39-41

*Davister Corp. v. United Republic Life Ins. Co.*,  
 152 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 1998) .....32, 37

*Doe v. Mutual of Omaha Ins. Co.*,  
 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999) .....36

*Eden Fin. Group, Inc. v. Fidelity Bankers Life Ins. Co.*,  
 778 F. Supp. 278 (E.D. Va. 1991) .....33

*Feige v. Sechrest*,  
 90 F.3d 846 (3d Cir. 1996) .....47

*Grimes v. Crown Life Ins. Co.*,  
 857 F.2d 699 (10th Cir. 1988) .....44, 47, 50

*Grode v. Mut. Fire, Marine & Inland Ins. Co.*,  
 8 F.3d 953 (3d Cir. 1993) .....42

*Gross v. Weingarten*,  
 217 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2000) .....44

*Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Borg-Warner Corp.*,  
 913 F.2d 419 (7th Cir. 1990) .....26, 47, 51

*Hudson v. Supreme Enters., Inc.*,  
 No. 06-cv-795, 2007 WL 2323380 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 9, 2007).....39, 41

*Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth*,  
 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....35

*In re Ambac Fin. Group, Inc.*,  
 No. 10-15973 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. filed Nov. 8, 2010) .....16

*In re Amwest Surety Ins. Co.*,  
 245 F. Supp. 2d 1038 (D. Neb. 2002).....33, 39

*Int’l College of Surgeons v. City of Chicago*,  
 153 F.3d 356 (7th Cir. 1998) .....47

*International Ins. Co. v. Duryee*,  
96 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 1996) .....33

*Jones v. Jones Bros. Constr. Corp.*,  
888 F.2d 1215 (7th Cir. 1989) .....55

*Law Enforcement Ins. Co. v. Corcoran*,  
807 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986) .....47

*Mathias v. Lennon*,  
474 F. Supp. 949 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) .....47

*Meicler v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.*,  
372 F. Supp. 509 (S.D. Tex. 1974), *aff'd*, 506 F.2d 732 (5th Cir. 1975).....47

*Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Bd. of Dirs. of Wis. Ins. Sec. Fund*,  
572 F. Supp. 460 (W.D. Wis. 1983) ..... 47-48, 55

*Mich. Ins. Comm’r v. DMB Kyoto Shopping Ctr., L.L.C.*,  
42 F. Supp. 2d 726 (W.D. Mich. 1998) .....44

*Mountain Funding, Inc. v. Frontier Ins. Co.*,  
329 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... 47, 49-50, 53

*Munich Am. Reins. Co. v. Crawford*,  
141 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 1998) .....7, 32, 43

*Nickel v. United States*,  
No. 2011AP987 (Wis. filed June 1, 2011).....2

*Property & Cas. Ins. Ltd. v. Cent. Nat’l Ins. Co.*,  
936 F.2d 319 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 49-50

*Ruthardt v. United States*,  
303 F.3d 375 (1st Cir. 2002).....34

*Sebelius v. Universe Life Ins. Co.*,  
No. 98-4114, 1999 WL 118018 (D. Kan. Feb. 9, 1999) .....47

*Smith v. Metro. Prop. and Liab. Ins. Co.*,  
629 F.2d 757 (2d Cir. 1980) .....47

*Stephens v. Am. Int’l Ins. Co.*,  
66 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 1995) .....33

*Taylor v. Ernst & Young, L.L.P.*, 2011-Ohio-5262 .....42

*U.S. Dep’t of Treasury v. Fabe*,  
508 U.S. 491 (1993)..... *passim*

*U.S. Fin. Corp. v. Warfield*,  
839 F. Supp. 684 (D. Ariz. 1993) .....33, 40

*U.S. v. \$79,123.49 in U.S. Cash and Currency*,  
830 F.2d 94 (7th Cir. 1987) .....53

*U.S. v. Bank of N.Y. & Trust Co.*,  
296 U.S. 463 (1936).....52

*U.S. v. Ernst & Whinney*,  
735 F.2d 1296 (11th Cir. 1984) .....56

*U.S. v. Rural Elec. Convenience Co-op. Co.*,  
922 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1991) ..... 56-58

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 109(b)(2).....7

12 U.S.C. § 92.....29

15 U.S.C. § 1012(b) .....25

26 U.S.C. § 7402..... 28-29, 56

26 U.S.C. § 7421 .....58

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....28, 35, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....35, 37

28 U.S.C. § 1340.....28

28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....28  
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....28, 35, 36  
28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....2, 28  
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....1

**STATE STATUTES**

WIS. STAT. ANN. § 645.01 cmt.....26, 49  
WIS. STAT. § 611.24 .....9, 10, 12, 22, 51  
WIS. STAT. § 645.01 .....7, 26  
WIS. STAT. § 645.04 .....27, 36, 39, 49  
WIS. STAT. § 645.05 ..... 13, 27, 37-38, 58  
WIS. STAT. § 645.31 .....7, 50  
WIS. STAT. § 645.32 .....49  
WIS. STAT. § 645.035 .....7  
WIS. STAT. § 645.68 ..... 13-14, 31, 38

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 301.6331-1(a)(3).....22
